i. The assumed future rate of investment earnings has been determined by reference to investment returns expected on an
   investment portfolio that reflects the opportunities reasonably available to the Fund in the investment markets, and also reflects
   the Fund's actual investments and investment strategy in respect of defined benefit member liabilities.

ii. The assumed annual salary adjustment has been determined after discussion with the employer-sponsor. The assumption
   reflects current market rates for inflation, real economic growth, the share of economic growth of employees and promotional
   increases.

The other variables about which assumptions have been made in measuring defined benefit member liabilities and for which
changes are not considered reasonably possible, or for which reasonably possible changes would not be expected to
have a material effect, include: mortality and disability rates and retirement and resignation rates.

The following are sensitivity calculations on a univariate basis for the investment return and rate of salary adjustment
assumptions for the defined benefit plan.

Amount of (increase) /
decrease in member

Assumed at Reasonable liabilities
Assumption reporting date possible change $'000

2021: 0.30% +0.5% 26,018
-0.5% (27,852)

2020: 0.40% +0.5% 28,312
-0.5% (30,363)

The funding policy adopted in respect of the Fund is directed in ensuring that benefits accruing to members and beneficiaries
are fully funded as the benefits fall due.

As such, in framing employer contribution rates, the Actuary has considered long-term trends in factors such as membership,
salary growth, investment earnings and average market value of investments of the Fund. Thus, any difference between
the Net Assets Available for Member Benefits and the Accrued Benefits has been anticipated.

During the year, the principal employer contributed to the Fund in respect of defined benefit members at the rate of 0%